FILED Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington 12/10/2019 2:43 PM FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 12/11/2019 BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

97962-6

No. 79316-1

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADRIA MCGHEE, an individual

Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF FEDERAL WAY,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

David A. Williams, WSBA #12010 Law Office of David A. Williams 9 Lake Bellevue Dr, Ste104 Bellevue, WA 98005 Email: <u>DAW@Bellevue-Law.com</u> Phone: 425-646-7767 Facsimile: 425-646-1011

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page Number

TABLE OF CONTENTS	.i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii
IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	.1
COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS	.2
ISSUES	.3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	.4
ARGUMENT	.6
CONCLUSION	7

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

Page Number

CIVIL RULES

Page Number

IDENTITY OF PETITIONER

The Petitioner is Adria McGhee, the Plaintiff/Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Appeal is taken from the attached opinion of the Court of Appeals, Division I, which was filed on November 12, 2019. No Motion for Reconsideration was filed.

ISSUES

(1) Is Preston v. Duncan, 55 Wn.2d 678, 682, 349 P.2s 605

(1960) still the law of this State, i.e.:

"One who moves for Summary Judgment has the burden of proving that there is no genuine issue of facts, irrespective of whether he or his opponent would, at the trial, have the burden of proof on the issue concerned".

(2) If <u>Preston</u> is still the law, did Defendant submit sufficient

admissible evidence demonstrating that there was no genuine issue of fact as to whether the falling tree that injured Plaintiff was, or was not, on

Defendant's right of way?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On November 12th, 2016, Plaintiff was headed South on SW 21st Street in Federal Way. CP 47, 52. "Without warning", a tree directly adjacent to the road "began to fall" on her car. CP 52. She "slammed on [her] brake in an attempt to avoid the tree", but was unable to do so. Id. The tree "crashed through her windshield". Id. McGhee was injured. Id.

Federal Way police investigated the accident. They pulled the fallen trunk section to the side of the road, and took photos depicting the scene. CP 24. The following photo (CP 25) shows McGhee's car and the trunk, now to the side of road:



McGhee brought suit after her claim for damages was denied. CP 1-2. The City moved for Summary Judgment. CP 8-16. In support of its Motion, the City submitted the Declaration of Gary

Neiffer, a city employee who had been called to the scene that day. His

Declaration (CP 35-36) stated in pertinent part:

"While on the scene, I looked at the location of where the limb fell to see if I could determine which tree it fell from. I could see the limb had fallen from a <u>tree trunk approximately 15 feet behind the edge of</u> <u>sidewalk</u>. It did not appear that any other limbs were in danger of falling. The tree itself appear healthy." (emphasis added)

The City also submitted the Declaration of Gene Greenfield. CP37-41.

His Declaration stated in part:

"After [the incident], I walked the site to see if there was any concern of other limbs falling down. I did not see anything of concern and did not recall other CARs regarding trees in this vicinity. The tree from which the limb fell is set back <u>about ten feet or more behind</u> the edge of the sidewalk". (emphasis added)

Mr. Greenfield's Declaration also stated that after confirming with another City employee that the City's public "right of way is 40 feet from the center to the west edge at [the point of the fallen limb]", he "returned to the site, located the center of the right-of-way through monuments, and paced the distance from the center of the right of way to the edge of the right-of-way to verify the tree is not within the City's right-of-way". (emphasis added)

The City's Motion for Summary Judgment acknowledged its duty to use ordinary care to safely maintain trees located on its right of way, but contended that (1) it had no duty to inspect the tree in question because it was not on the right of way; and (2) the City had no actual or constructive notice of the tree's dangerous condition.

The Trial Court granted the Motion. CP 71-73.

ARGUMENT

Respectfully, while the Court of Appeals' Opinion somewhat blithely states (p. 6) that the lay witness's "rough estimate" of "the distance between the right-of-way and the tree" was "admissible", this "rough estimate" should not have been held to have eliminated any "genuine issue". By his own Declaration, the witness "<u>paced</u>" the distance from the center lane to a tree that <u>he</u> identified, with no demonstration of personal knowledge, as the offending tree. Nothing in the record demonstrates the accuracy of this witness's "pace".

With the utmost respect, the Summary Judgment Calendar used to be governed by the determination to protect the litigants' rights to their day in court. Correctly or otherwise, many counsel believe that beginning in the early '90's, Summary Judgement began to, and now has slowly evolved into a "screening" mechanism to root out and dispose of "unworthy", if technically meritorious cases. It's not necessary for this Court to share such a view, in order to recognize the opportunity to firmly re-establish the most fundamental principle of CR 56: Only cases involving <u>no GENUINE issue of fact</u> are susceptible to Summary Judgment.

6

CONCLUSION

Plaintiff asks for her day in Court.

DATED this $\underline{--}$ day of December 2019.

DAVID A. WILLIAMS, WSBA #12010 Attorney for Appellant

FILED 11/12/2019 Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADRIA MCGHEE, an individual, Appellant, v. CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, Respondent, No. 79316-1-I

DIVISION ONE

UNPUBLISHED OPINION

FILED: November 12, 2019

MANN, A.C.J. — Adria McGhee appeals the trial court's order granting summary judgment to the City of Federal Way (City). McGhee contends the trial court erred because the City's motion relied on inadmissible evidence and therefore the motion failed to negate McGhee's claim that the City created the unsafe condition and her res ipsa loquitor theory. We affirm.

١.

On November 12, 2016, around 10 a.m., McGhee was driving with her two children on SW 21st Street, just south of SW 330th Street in Federal Way. While she was driving, a tree branch fell on the front windshield of her car. Witnesses at the scene removed the branch from McGhee's front windshield and moved it to the sidewalk. The branch cracked McGhee's windshield and dented the roof of her car. The King County Fire Department responded and checked on the occupants of the car. McGhee reported no injuries to her or her children. The Federal Way Police responded, took pictures, and prepared a report. The police reported the downed branch to the City for removal.

Gary Neiffer, a City maintenance worker, responded to the scene around 12:30 p.m. and disposed of the limb blocking the sidewalk. While at the scene, Neiffer investigated the tree trunk to see if any other limbs were in danger of falling and noted that the tree appeared healthy.

When the police notified the City that a tree limb fell, a Citizen Action Request (CAR) was created in the City's database. The CAR was referred to Gene Greenfield, the streets maintenance supervisor. Greenfield explained that "[i]f the CAR concerns an issue in the City's right-of-way, then it is forwarded to me for review." In response to the CAR, Greenfield "walked the site to see if there was any concern of other limbs falling down" and "did not see anything of concern and did not recall other CARs regarding trees in [the] vicinity. The tree from which the limb fell is set back about ten or more feet behind the edge of the sidewalk."

After locating the tree, Greenfield verified that the width of the City's right-of-way is 40 feet from the center to the west edge. Greenfield spoke to Kathy Mathena, an engineering technician with the City, to verify the length of the right-of-way. Greenfield returned to the site and "located the center of the right-of-way through monuments, and paced the distance from the center of the right-of-way to the edge of the right-of-way to verify the tree is not within the City's right-of-way."

-2-

On December 30, 2016, McGhee filed a claim for damages with the City. On January 30, 2018, McGhee filed a complaint for damages against the City in King County Superior Court. The City moved for summary judgment, contending that McGhee could not show that the City created the dangerous condition because the tree is not located on its property and could not show that the City had constructive notice of the dangerous condition. McGhee responded that the City's evidence violated CR 56(e) and therefore it failed to establish that the City had no duty to maintain the tree in a safe condition and that the City's motion did not negate McGhee's constructive notice or res ipsa loquitor theories of negligence. The trial court granted summary judgment in favor of the City and dismissed McGhee's claims.

11.

We review summary judgment orders de novo. "In a summary judgment motion, the moving party bears the initial burden of showing the absence of an issue of material fact." <u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u>, 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989). If the defendant is the moving party and makes their initial showing, then the inquiry shifts to the party with the burden of proof at trial to make a showing sufficient to establish the existence of an element essential to that party's case. <u>Young</u>, 112 Wn.2d at 225. If the party with the burden of proof at trial fails to make that showing, then the trial court should grant summary judgment. <u>Young</u>, 112 Wn.2d at 225.

To survive a motion for summary judgment, a party must respond to the motion with more than conclusory allegations, speculative statements, or argumentative assertions of the existence of unresolved factual issues. <u>Ruffer v. St. Cabrini Hospital</u>, 56 Wn. App. 625, 628, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990). "[A] complete failure of proof concerning

-3-

an essential element of the nonmoving party's case necessarily renders all other facts immaterial." <u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u>, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986). Thus, summary judgment is proper where there are no genuine issues of material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. CR 56(c). "A 'material fact' is a fact upon which the outcome of the litigation depends, in whole or in part." <u>Barber v. Banker's Life & Cas. Co.</u>, 81 Wn.2d 140, 144, 500 P.2d 88 (1972). In making the required showing, "the nonmoving party cannot rely on the allegations made in its pleadings." <u>Young</u>, 112 Wn.2d at 225. All reasonable inferences from the evidence are considered in the light most favorable to the plaintiff. <u>Young</u>, 112 Wn.2d at 226.

To establish negligence, the plaintiff must prove four elements: "(1) the existence of a duty to the person alleging negligence, (2) breach of that duty, (3) resulting injury, and (4) proximate cause between the breach and the injury." <u>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</u>, 179 Wn. App. 155, 164, 317 P.3d 518 (2014).

Α.

It is also well settled that "[a] government entity has a duty to maintain its roads so that they are reasonably safe for ordinary travel." <u>Nguyen</u>, 79 Wn. App. at 164. McGhee argues that the City failed to submit admissible evidence that the tree was not part of its public right-of-way.

Under CR 56(e), affidavits must be based on personal knowledge, set forth facts that would be admissible in evidence, and show affirmatively that the affiant is competent to testify to the matters stated therein. Here, the City presented evidence

-4-

No. 79316-1-1/5

that the tree was not within its right-of-way.¹ Rather than rebut the City's evidence, McGhee contends that the City's evidence failed to satisfy CR 56(e) and was therefore insufficient to show that the tree was not the City's responsibility.

McGhee contends that Greenfield's declaration did not recite a sufficient foundation to show that Greenfield identified the correct tree, that his "'pacing' of the distance [was], at best, a rough estimate", and therefore the City did not provide admissible evidence on summary judgment to show that the tree was not in the City's right-of-way. We disagree.

Greenfield is the City's streets maintenance supervisor and has held the position for five years. As streets maintenance supervisor, Greenfield reviews the condition of trees when the City receives a CAR about potentially dangerous trees. After receiving a CAR about the tree limb blocking the sidewalk, Greenfield "walked the site to see if there was any concern of other limbs falling down." Greenfield "did not see anything of concern and did not recall other CARs regarding trees in this vicinity. The tree from which the limb fell is set back about ten feet or more behind the edge of the sidewalk." Later, Greenfield verified with Mathena that the width of the right-of-way is 40 feet from the center of the street to the west edge point. Mathena submitted a declaration explaining her personal knowledge about the City's right-of-ways and that she consulted the publically available plats through the King County Department of Assessments. Greenfield "returned to the site, located the center of the right-of-way through

¹ This is not a case where the City was notified that a branch had fallen onto the road, and neglected to expeditiously remove the branch, causing damage to a vehicle.

monuments, and paced the distance from the center of the right-of-way to the edge of the right-of-way" and verified that the tree was not within the City's right-of-way.

Greenfield's affidavit is based on personal knowledge. Greenfield indicates that he inspected the site to see if there was other concerning trees. During Greenfield's initial inspection, he identified the tree with the broken limb. Greenfield returned to the site and measured the distance between the right-of-way and the tree. McGhee disputes the method that Greenfield used to measure the distance between the tree and the center of the right-of-way as a rough estimate at best. While Greenfield's pacing may result in a rough estimate of distance, this evidence is still admissible. It was then McGhee's burden to present evidence that the tree was in City's the right-of-way. McGee failed to meet this burden and thus failed to establish the City's duty.

Β.

McGhee next contends that the City failed to negate the presumption of negligence under the res ipsa loquitor doctrine. A plaintiff may rely on the res ipsa loquitor permissive inference of negligence if "(1) the accident or occurrence that caused the plaintiff's injury would not ordinarily happen in the absence of negligence, (2) the agency or instrumentality that caused the plaintiff's injury was in the exclusive control of the defendant, and (3) the plaintiff did not contribute to the accident or occurrence." <u>Nguyen</u>, 179 Wn. App. at 172. Because McGhee failed to carry her burden to present evidence that the tree was located on the City's right-of-way, and thus under the City's control, McGhee's res ipsa loquitor argument necessarily fails.

-6-

No. 79316-1-1/7

We affirm.

Mann ACJ

WE CONCUR:

PUNA U

Mai 1

LAW OFFICE OF DAVID A. WILLIAMS

December 10, 2019 - 2:43 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court:	Court of Appeals Division I
Appellate Court Case Number:	79316-1
Appellate Court Case Title:	Adria McGhee, Appellant v. City of Federal Way, Respondent

The following documents have been uploaded:

- 793161_Affidavit_Declaration_20191210143936D1798295_4642.pdf This File Contains: Affidavit/Declaration - Service The Original File Name was McGheeProof of Service.pdf
- 793161_Petition_for_Review_20191210143936D1798295_9549.pdf This File Contains: Petition for Review The Original File Name was McGheePetitionfofrReview.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- APearce@floyd-ringer.com
- bmadderra@floyd-ringer.com
- eric.rhoades@cityoffederalway.com
- esther@bellevue-law.com
- sklotz@floyd-ringer.com
- tnedderman@floyd-ringer.com

Comments:

Filing Petition for Review and Proof of Service.

Sender Name: Lora Perry - Email: lora@bellevue-law.com

Filing on Behalf of: David Andrews Williams - Email: daw@bellevue-law.com (Alternate Email: lora@bellevue-law.com)

Address: 9 Lake Bellevue Drive, Suite 104 Bellevue, WA, 98005 Phone: (425) 646-7767

Note: The Filing Id is 20191210143936D1798295